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CHAPTER 245—S. F. No. 319.

An act to legalize notices of claims filed against cities of the first
class during November, 1919, pursuant to Section I of Chapter
3$f, General Laws of Minnesota, 1913, where said notices have been
filed more than thirty days after the alleged loss or injury and prior
to the passage of this act.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:
Section 1. Certain notices of claims legalized.—That all no-

tices of claims pursuant to section 1 of chapter 3!)1, General Laws
of Minnesota 1913, filed against cities of the first class during the.
month of November, 1919, for damages claimed*to have been suf-
fered within seven months prior to the time of serving said no*-
tice and subsequent to the thirty-day period fixed by said act, if
otherwise regular, shall be and hereby are declared valid and
sufficient for all purposes, notwithstanding such notices were not
filed within the thirty days specified in said act, and shall not be
affected in any manner by reason of such fact, provided such no-
tices were in fact filed with the proper body during such month
of November, 1919.

Sec. 2. "Not to affect pending actions.—This act shall not
affect any action at law or equity now pending.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and
after its passage.

Approved April 13, 1921.

CHAPTER 246—S. F. No. 396.

An act to amend section udo of the General Statutes of Minne-
sota 1913, relating to the powers of toivn meetings.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:
Section 1." Powers of town meetings.—That Section 1100.

General Statutes of Minnesota 1913, be amended by adding there-
to a sub-section to be known as sub-section 12, to read as follows:

12. To vote money to aid in the construction of community
halls, to be erected by farm bureaus, farmers clubs or other like
organizations.

Sec. 8. This act shall take effect and be in. force from and
after its passage.

Approved April 13,1921.


